Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 June 2013 concerning customs enforcement of intellectual property rights and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1383/2003

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

Article 1	Subject matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions

CHAPTER II

APPLICATIONS

SECTION 1

Submission of applications

Article 3	Entitlement to submit an application	
Article 4	Intellectual property rights covered by Union applications	
Article 5	Submission of applications	
Article 6	Application form	
	SECTION 2	

Decisions on applications

Article 7	Processing of incomplete applications
Article 8	Fees
Article 9	Notification of decisions granting or rejecting applications
Article 10	Decisions concerning applications
Article 11	Period during which the customs authorities are to take action
Article 12	Extension of the period during which the customs authorities are
	to take action
Article 13	Amending the decision with regard to intellectual property rights
Article 14	Notification obligations of the competent customs department
Article 15	Notification obligations of the holder of the decision
Article 16	Failure of the holder of the decision to fulfil his obligations

Article 35 Article 36 Document Generated: 2023-10-13

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER III

ACTION BY THE CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES

SECTION 1

Suspension of the release or detention of goods

	suspected of infringing an intellectual property right
Article 17	Suspension of the release or detention of the goods following the grant of an application
Article 18	Suspension of the release or detention of the goods before the grant of an application
Article 19	Inspection and sampling of goods whose release has been suspended or which have been detained
Article 20	Conditions for storage
Article 21	Permitted use of certain information by the holder of the decision
Article 22	Sharing of information and data between customs authorities
	SECTION 2
Destruc	ction of goods, initiation of proceedings and early release of goods
Article 23	Destruction of goods and initiation of proceedings
Article 24	Early release of goods
Article 25	Goods for destruction
Article 26	Procedure for the destruction of goods in small consignments
	CHAPTER IV
	LIABILITY, COSTS AND PENALTIES
Article 27	Liability of the customs authorities
Article 28	Liability of the holder of the decision
Article 29	Costs
Article 30	Penalties
	CHAPTER V
	EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION
Article 31	Exchange of data on decisions relating to applications and detentions between the Member States and the Commission
Article 32	Establishment of a central database
Article 33	Data protection provisions
	CHAPTER VI
C	COMMITTEE, DELEGATION AND FINAL PROVISIONS
Article 34	Committee procedure
Article 35	Exercise of the delegation

Mutual administrative assistance

Document Generated: 2023-10-13

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 37 Reporting
Article 38 Repeal
Article 39 Transitional provisions
Article 40 Entry into force and application
Signature

ANNEX

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) Position of the European Parliament of 3 July 2012 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and position of the Council at first reading of 16 May 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal). Position of the European Parliament of 11 June 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (2) OJ L 196, 2.8.2003, p. 7.
- (**3**) OJ L 351, 20.12.2012, p. 1.
- (4) OJ C 45 E, 23.2.2010, p. 47.
- **(5)** OJ L 82, 22.3.1997, p. 1.
- (**6**) OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.
- (7) OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.
- **(8)** OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13.
- (9) OJ C 363, 13.12.2011, p. 3.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 608/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to:
      Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/959 reg. 4(a)Sch. 1
      Art. 1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 3(a)(i)
      Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 3(b)
      Art. 1(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 3(c)
      Art. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 5(a)(ii)
      Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 5(a)(i)
      Art. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 6
      Art. 5(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 7(a)
      Art. 5(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 7(c)
      Art. 5(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 7(d)
      Art. 5(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 7(e)
      Art. 6(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(a)
      Art. 6(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(b)
      Art. 6(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(i)
      Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 9(a)(i)
      Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 9(a)(ii)
      Art. 10(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 9(b)
      Art. 12(7) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 10
      Art. 13 words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 11
      Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 12(a)
      Art. 14(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 12(b)
      Art. 14(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 12(b)
      Art. 14(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 12(c)
      Art. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 13(a)(i)
      Art. 16(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 13(b)
      Art. 22(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 15(a)(ii)
      Art. 22(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 15(a)(i)
      Art. 22(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 15(a)(iii)
      Art. 22(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 15(b)
      Art. 22(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 15(c)
      Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 16(a)
      Art. 23(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 16(b)
      Art. 24(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 17
      Art. 25(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 18
      Art. 26(10) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 19
      Art. 27 word substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 20
      Art. 29(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 21
      Art. 30 omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 22
      Art. 31 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(a)
      Art. 31(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(b)
      Art. 31(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(c)(i)
      Art. 31(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(c)(ii)
      Art. 31(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(d)
      Art. 31(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(d)
      Art. 31(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(e)
      Art. 31(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(f)
      Art. 31(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 23(f)
      Art. 32 omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 24
      Art. 33(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 25(a)
      Art. 33(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 25(b)
```

```
- Art. 33(4)-(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 25(a)
```

Art. 34-37 omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 26

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

```
    Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 27
```

- Art. 1(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 3(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(A1) inserted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(a)
- Art. 2(1)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(b)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(c)
- Art. 2(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(d)
- Art. 2(1)(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(e)
- Art. 2(1)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(g)
- Art. 2(1)(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(h)
- Art. 2(1)(k) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(f)
- Art. 2(1)(l) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(3)(h)
- Art. 2(2)(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 2(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(5)
- Art. 2(5)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 2(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(7)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Art. 2(7)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 2(7)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 2(7)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(9)
- Art. 2(11) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(10)
- Art. 2(15) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(11)
- Art. 2(17) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(12)
- Art. 2(18) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(13)
- Art. 2(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(14)(a)
- Art. 2(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 4(14)(b)
- Art. 3(1)-(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 5(b)
- Art. 5(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 7(b)
- Art. 6(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(ii)
- Art. 6(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(iii)
- Art. 6(3)(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(iv)
- Art. 6(3)(p) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 8(c)(v)
- Art. 16(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 13(a)(ii)
- Art. 16(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 13(a)(iii)
- Art. 21(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 14
- Art. 25(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/514 reg. 18